

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**ALFRED LEWIS, MATTHEW LOVELL, RICARDO
LECKY, HERMAN ANTLEY and MAKANDA
FORRESTER, individually and behalf of all other
similarly situated persons,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ALERT AMBULETTE SERVICE CORP., MARK
HANUKOV, and JACOB HANUKOV BUS SERVICE
CORP.**

Defendants.

**1:11-cv-00442-
JBW -JMA**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO CERTIFY A CLASS AND APPROVE CLASS
AND COLLECTIVE ACTION NOTICE**

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Dan Getman

Dan Getman (DG 4613)
Carol Richman (on the brief)(CR1256)
Getman Sweeney, PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
(845) 255-9370

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. A CLASS ACTION IS APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE.....	5
A. The Class is So Numerous that Joinder is Impractical	7
B. Typicality and Commonality	9
C. Representativeness.....	13
1. The Representatives Are Adequate.....	13
2. Class Counsel is Adequate.....	13
D. Present Counsel Should Be Appointed Class Counsel	14
E. The Requirements of 23(b)(3) Are Met.....	15
1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate	15
2. A Class Action Is a Superior Method of Adjudication	17
II. THE FLSA CLASS IS SIMILARLY SITUATED.....	18
A. The FLSA Is a Remedial Statute	18
B. The Class is Similarly Situated.....	19
C. Notice Should Be Sent to Similarly Situated Employees	21
III. DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO SUPPLY NAMES AND CONTACT INFORMATION TO FACILITATE PROMPT AND EFFECTIVE NOTICE TO PUTATIVE CLASS MEMBERS.....	22
IV. PLAINTIFF’S PROPOSED NOTICE SHOULD BE MAILED AND POSTED.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>A.H. Phillips v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	19
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15-16
<i>Amendola v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co</i> , 558 F.Supp.2d at 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21
<i>Ansoumana v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	6
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	18
<i>Beall v. Tyler Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 2-08-CV-422 (TJW), 2009 WL 3064689 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2009)	25
<i>Bond v. Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09–cv–1662 OWW MJS, 2011 WL 2648879 (E.D.Cal. June 30, 2011)	12
<i>Braunstein v. Eastern Photographic Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 335 (1979).....	19
<i>Castillo v. P & R Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 517 F.Supp.2d 440 (D.D.C. 2007).....	24
<i>Collins v. Cargill Meat Solutions Corp.</i> , No. 1:10–cv–00500 OWW MJS, 2011 WL 2580321 (E.D.Cal. June 28, 2011)	12
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 474 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Crown, Cork & Steel Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	22
<i>Davis v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4702840 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	23
<i>Dolgow v. Anderson</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968)	8
<i>Frank v. Capital Cities Communications, Inc.</i> , 88 F.R.D. 674 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	24

Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990)10

Garza v. Chicago Transit Authority, No. 00 C 0438,
2001 WL 503036 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2001)24

Giles v. City of New York, 41 F.Supp.2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 19

Gortat v. Capala Brothers, Inc., 07 CV 3629,
2010 WL 1423018 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2010) *passim*

Guzman v. VLM, Inc., 07 CV 1126,
2008 WL 597186 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2008).....6, 17

Harrington v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp., No. 02 Civ. 0787(HB),
2002 WL 1343753 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2002)22

Herman v. RSR Sec. Services Ltd., 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999).....2

Hernandez v. Starbucks Coffee Company, 0:09-cv-60073-WPD, DE 300,
2011 WL 2712586 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2011)12

Hirschfeld v. Stone, 193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 9

Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling, 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... 19, 23

Hoffman v. Sbarro, Inc., 982 F. Supp. 249 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)19, 21

Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.,
239 F.R.D.363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) *passim*

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litigation, No. 03 Civ. 2843(WHP),
2004 WL 2750091 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004)9

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 13

In re Laser Arms Corp. Sec. Litig., 794 F.Supp. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)8

In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation, 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)16

Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....7

Jacobsen v. Stop & Shop Supermarket Co., No. 02 Civ. 5915(DLC),
2003 WL 21136308 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003)22

Jankowski v. Castaldi, 01CV0164,
2006 WL 118973 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2007)6, 13, 18

Johnson v. American Airlines, 531 F.Supp. 957 (S.D. Tex. 1982)..... 24

Korn v. Franchard Corp., 456 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir.1972) 8

Kress v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP, 263 F.R.D. 623 (E.D. Ca. 2009).....25

Krueger v. New York Tel. Co., No. 93-178/179,
1993 WL 276058 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 1993)20

Lewis v. Wells Fargo & Co., 669 F.Supp.2d 1124 (N.D. Ca. 2009)25

Lynch v. United Services Auto. Ass'n, 491 F.Supp.2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....21

Marisol v. Giuliana, 126 F.3d 372 (2nd Cir. 1997).....9

Mascol v. E & L Transportation, Inc., No. CV-03-3343 CPS,
2005 WL 1541045 (E.D.N.Y. June 29, 2005)6

Masson v. Ecolab, Inc. No. 04 Civ. 4488(MBM),
2005 WL 2000133 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2005)..... 20-21

McKinzie v. Westlake Hardware, Inc., No. 09-0796-CV-W-FJG,
2010 WL 2426310 (W.D.Mo. June 11, 2010)25

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc. 306 F.3d 1247(2d Cir. 2002)15

Noble v. 93 University Place Corp, 224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....15

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders, 437 U.S. 340 (1978)..... 23

Patton v. Thomson Corp., 364 F.Supp.2d 263 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 20-22

Pefanis v. Westway Diner, Inc., 2008 WL 4546526 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2008).....21

Ramos v. SimplexGrinnell LP, 1:07-cv-00981-SMG, DE 154,
2011 WL 2471584, (E.D.N.Y. June 21, 2011)12

Reynolds v. Giuliani, 118 F.Supp.2d 352, 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....8

Rivera, et al v. Alert Ambulette Service Corp., et al, 1:10-cv-00348-FB –JO1

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....7, 8

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R., 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)9

Romero v. Producers Dairy Foods, Inc.,
235 F.R.D. 474 (E.D. Cal. 2006) 24

Schwed v. General Electric Co., 159 F.R.D. 373 (N.D.N.Y. 1995)19

Shabazz v. Morgan Funding Corp., 07-Civ. 0126,
2010 WL 2505485 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2010)17

Shankroff v. Advest, Inc., 112 F.R.D. 190 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)8

Sherrill v. Sutherland Global Servs. Inc.,
487 F.Supp.2d 344 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)24

Sipas v. Sammy’s Fishbox, Inc., No. 05 Civ. 10319 (PAC),
2006 WL 1084556 (S.D.N.Y. April 24, 2006)21

Smellie v. Mount Sinai Hospital, No. 03Civ.0805(LTS)(DFE),
2004 WL 2725124 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2004)7

Sobczak v. AWL Industries, Inc., 540 F.Supp.2d 354 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 20-22

Soler v. G&U, Inc., 86 F.R.D. 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)24

Somerville v. Major Exploration, Inc., 102 F.R.D. 500 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)8

Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc., 219 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)10

Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 224 F.R.D. 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)17

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
2006 WL 2819730 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2006)..... 20-21

Vaicaitiene v. Partners in Care, 2005 WL 1593053 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2005)22

Veliz v. Cintas, 2004 WL 2623909 (N.D. Cal. 2004)24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011)11

Westerfield v. Wash Mut. Bank., No. 06-CV-2817,
2007 WL 2162989 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 26, 2007)..... 6, 17

Wraga v. Marble Lite, Inc., No. 05 Civ. 5038,
2006 WL 2443554 (E.D.N.Y Aug. 22, 2006).....20

Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C. §216(b) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

N.Y. Labor Law Art. 6 & 19 §§193 and 198-b 1, 22

12 N.Y.C.R.R. §§142-1.1 §§142-2.1 and 142-2.4(a)..... 1, 3

29 U.S.C. § 216(b). *passim*

N.Y. Labor Law §663(3) 9
